

No. 23-1127

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TODD HEATH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

P. MICHELE ELLISON
General Counsel
KAREN E. ONYEIJE
Deputy General Counsel
THOMAS DRISCOLL
JOSEPH G. SCHLINGBAUM
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, DC 20554*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
KEVIN J. KENNEDY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statutory provisions involved..... | 1 |
| Statement: | |
| A. Background..... | 2 |
| B. Proceedings below..... | 4 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument: | |
| E-Rate reimbursement requests are “claims” within the meaning of the FCA..... | 9 |
| A. Under clause (ii) of the statutory definition, E-Rate reimbursement requests are “claims” because the government “provides” the requested money..... | 11 |
| 1. The government provides E-Rate money because the government compels the collection, specifies the amounts, and controls the distribution of universal service contributions | 12 |
| 2. The government provides at least a “portion” of E-Rate money because federal agencies deposit money in the Fund | 16 |
| 3. The FCA can apply to requests for money that the government does not own, and the government in any event owns the money in the Universal Service Fund | 18 |
| B. Under clause (i) of the FCA definition, E-Rate reimbursement requests are “claims” because they are presented to an “agent of the United States”..... | 23 |
| 1. The Administrator is an “agent of the United States” | 23 |
| 2. Petitioner misinterprets agency law in arguing that an agent must have the power to make discretionary decisions that bind the principal..... | 25 |

IV

| | |
|--|------|
| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
| 3. Petitioner overstates the degree of control that a principal must have over an agent and understates the FCC’s control over the Administrator | 27 |
| C. Petitioner’s constitutional arguments have no bearing on the proper resolution of the statutory question presented here | 31 |
| Conclusion | 33 |
| Appendix — Statutory provisions..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 27 |
| <i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969)..... | 33 |
| <i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Ass’n, In re</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 18,400 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Ass’n, In re</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 22,975 (2000)..... | 21, 28 |
| <i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024), petition for cert. pending (filed Sept. 30, 2024) | 33 |
| <i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)..... | 33 |
| <i>Department of Employment v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 355 (1966)..... | 26 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)..... | 26 |
| <i>General Building Contractors Ass’n v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford</i> <i>County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018) | 31 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020) | 12 |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)..... | 10, 19 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Azzarelli Construction Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1981)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Kapp</i> , 302 U.S. 214 (1937) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles,</i> <i>LLC</i> : 376 F. Supp. 2d 617 (E.D. Va. 2005) | 19 |
| 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Executive Health</i> <i>Resources, Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023) | 4, 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D. C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1032 (2005)..... | 15 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 32 |
| Constitution, statutes, and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. II | 31, 32 |
| Art. III..... | 31, 32 |
| Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, § 3, 1 Stat. 102..... | 32 |
| Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, § 4, 1 Stat. 133..... | 32 |
| Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, § 3, 1 Stat. 137-138..... | 32 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. D, Tit. V, 121 Stat. 1998 | 21 |
| False Claims Act, 31U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A) | 4, 9, 1a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B) | 9, 1a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)(A) | 8, 10, 18, 19, 23, 27, 3a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)(A)(i) | 5, 8, 23-26, 31, 1a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii) | 23, 4a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I)..... | 5, 7, 11, 17, 21, 4a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(c) (2006) | 5, 12, 7a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(a) | 4, 32 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b) | 4 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(d) | 4 |
| False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 2, 100 Stat. 3154 | 5 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3302(a) | 22 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3711 | 12 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3716..... | 12 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3717..... | 12 |

VII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------|
| Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(a), 123 Stat. 1622-1623..... | 5 |
| Government Corporation Control Act, ch. 557, 59 Stat. 597 (31 U.S.C. 9101-9110) | 30 |
| 31 U.S.C. 9102..... | 30 |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. 151 | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. 254 | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. 254(b)(4)..... | 14 |
| 47 U.S.C. 254(b)(6)..... | 2, 13 |
| 47 U.S.C. 254(d) | 2, 12 |
| 47 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 54.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 13 |
| Section 54.500 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 13 |
| Section 54.500 | 3 |
| Section 54.503 | 2 |
| Section 54.505 | 3 |
| Section 54.511(b)..... | 3 |
| Section 54.514 | 3 |
| Section 54.701-54.717 | 28 |
| Section 54.701(a)..... | 3, 24 |
| Section 54.702(b)..... | 3, 4, 24, 28 |
| Section 54.702(c)..... | 3, 28, 29 |
| Section 54.702(c)-(d)..... | 28 |
| Section 54.702(e)-(g)..... | 28 |
| Section 54.703(c) | 3 |
| Section 54.709 | 3 |
| Section 54.709(a)..... | 2, 12 |
| Section 54.713 | 12, 25 |

VIII

| | |
|---|--------|
| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
| Section 54.715(c)..... | 3 |
| Section 54.719-54.725..... | 3 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Amended and Restated By-Laws of Universal Service Administrative Company (rev. Jan. 26, 2024), https://www.usac.org/wp-content/uploads/ about/documents/leadership/usacbylaws.pdf | 3 |
| <i>Applicability of the Government Corporation Con- trol Act to “Gain Sharing Benefit” Agreement,</i> 24 Op. O.L.C. 212 (2000)..... | 30 |
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)..... | 14 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 5718 (Feb. 6, 2004)..... | 28 |
| GAO: | |
| <i>Telecommunications: Additional Action Needed to Address Significant Risks in FCC’s Lifeline Program</i> (May 2017), https://www.gao.gov/assets/d17538.pdf | 22, 24 |
| <i>Telecommunications: Greater Involvement Needed by FCC in the Management and Oversight of the E-Rate Program</i> (Feb. 2005), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-05-151.pdf | 21 |
| Letter from Robert G. Damus, Gen. Counsel, OMB, to Christopher Wright, Gen. Counsel, FCC (Apr. 28, 2000), https://bit.ly/49udXwN | 22 |
| Letter from Ajit V. Pai, Chairman, FCC, to Rep. Gwen Moore (July 23, 2018), https://docs. fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-353141A1.pdf | 23 |
| Letter from Mark R. Paoletta, Gen. Counsel, OMB, to Thomas M. Johnson, Gen. Counsel, FCC (Apr. 18, 2018), https://www.fcc.gov/sites/ default/files/OMB-Legal-Opinion-USF-2018.pdf | 23 |

IX

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Letter from Mark Stephens, Managing Dir. & Kris A. Monteith, Chief, Wireline Competition Bureau, to Radha Sekar, CEO, USAC (Mar. 9, 2021), https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/fcc-directive- ltr-gao-erate-fraud-risk-030921.pdf | 29 |
| Letter from Steven VanRoekel, Managing Dir., FCC, to Scott Barash, Acting CEO, USAC (Dec. 21, 2010), https://transition.fcc.gov/ omd/usac-letters/2010/122110_USAC_ERate_ Risk_Assessment.pdf | 29 |
| <i>Memorandum of Understanding Between the Federal Communications Commission and the Universal Service Administrative Company</i> (Dec. 19, 2018), https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/ files/usac-mou.pdf | 22, 24 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)..... | 24-26, 28-30 |
| S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)..... | 19, 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 10, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)..... | 11, 15, 18-20 |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2000) | 12 |
| 12 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)..... | 12 |
